
URA RESOLUTION NO. 313  Page 1 of 2 
N:\City Recorder\Council Packets\2021 Council Packets - DESTROY 12.31.26\02.18.2021\URA\URA Res No. 313\c. URA Resolution No. 
313.docx 

THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 
URA RESOLUTION NO. 313 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE URBAN RENEWAL 
AGENCY BOARD AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF PRELIMINARY 
ENGINEERING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH GRADE CROSSING 
IMPROVEMENTS WITH PORTLAND & WESTERN RAILROAD FOR PHASE II – 
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 
INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE 5TH STREET RAILROAD CROSSING WORK 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE 5TH STREET / KINSMAN ROAD EXTENSION PROJECT. 
 

WHEREAS, the City has planned and budgeted for completion of Capital Improvements 

Projects #1139, 2099, and 4196, known as 5th Street / Kinsman Road Extension project (the 

Project); and 

WHEREAS, the extension of 5th Street and Kinsman Road as part of the Project necessitate 

safety and regulatory improvement of the 5th Street railroad crossing; and 

WHEREAS, the 5th Street railroad crossing is under the jurisdiction of Portland & Western 

Railroad (Railroad) and subject to Railroad design and construction requirements; and 

WHEREAS, the City entered into an Agreement for Provision of Preliminary Engineering 

Services in Connection with Grade Crossing Improvements (Agreement) with Portland & Western 

Railroad for Phase 1 – Preliminary Engineering of the 5th Street railroad crossing as part of the 

Project; and  

WHEREAS, the Railroad performed and completed Phase 1 services to the satisfaction of 

the City.  

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Agreement with the Railroad to perform Phase 

II – Preliminary Engineering and Construction Engineering Inspection services for the 5th Street 

railroad crossing as part of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, completion of the Phase II services will allow for coordinated construction 

between the Project and the 5th Street railroad crossing, 

 NOW, THEREFORE, THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 

WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1. The Urban Renewal Agency Board authorizes the City Manager to enter 

into and execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for Provision of Preliminary 



URA RESOLUTION NO. 313  Page 2 of 2 
N:\City Recorder\Council Packets\2021 Council Packets - DESTROY 12.31.26\02.18.2021\URA\URA Res No. 313\c. URA Resolution No. 
313.docx 

Engineering Services in Connection with Grade Crossing Improvements with 

Portland & Western Railroad for a not to exceed amount of $146,342.00, which is 

substantially similar to Exhibit A attached hereto. 

Section 2 In order to allow future minor agreement amendments, if needed, to occur 

without having to come back to the Urban Renewal Agency Board, the authorized 

Agreement total is hereby adjusted to up to $263,743.00, allowing for continued 

Contracting Agency approval of agreement amendments that exceed this adjusted 

amount by fifteen percent (15%) in accordance with City Code requirements. 

Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 

 ADOPTED by the Wilsonville Urban Renewal Agency at a regular meeting there of this 

18th day of February 2021, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date. 

 

       _________________________________ 

       JULIE FITZGERALD, CHAIR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________ 

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder 

 

SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

Chair Fitzgerald  Yes 

Board Member Akervall Yes 

Board Member Lehan  Yes 

Board Member West  Yes 

Board Member Linville Yes 

 

EXHIBITS: 

A. Amendment No. 1 – Agreement for Provision of Preliminary Engineering Services in 

Connection with Grade Crossing Improvements. 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 PE AGMT – 209TH, 234TH AVENUE CROSSINGS, HILLSBORO, OR Page 1 of 1

AMENDMENT NO. 1
AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES

IN CONNECTION WITH GRADE CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS

PORTLAND & WESTERN RAILROAD, INC., a New York corporation (hereinafter “Railway”), and the
City of Wilsonville, a political division of the State of Oregon (hereinafter “Roadway Authority”), entered 
into an agreement on June 16, 2017 (the “Original Agreement”). Said Original Agreement covers the 
preliminary engineering services in connection with alteration of the 5th St. crossing (hereinafter 
“Crossings”) of the Railway’s tracks near Railroad’s station of Wilsonville, Oregon Electric District near 
Wilsonville, Oregon.

1. Railway and Roadway Authority hereby agree that the Original Agreement shall be amended to add
the following Exhibit A2, for the Preliminary Engineering costs for the project, pursuant to Section 1.3 of 
the Original Agreement:

“EXHIBIT A2”

The Roadway Authority authorizes $146,342 for Railway and/or Railway’s Consulting Engineer to 
continue as further described in Sections 1.3 and 2.1 herein. The term noted in Section 4 shall be 
extended to December 31, 2023.  Except as modified, amended or supplemented herein, the Original 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed effective the day and
year first set forth above.

PORTLAND & WESTERN RAILROAD, INC. CITY OF WILSONVILLE

By: By:

CHRISTOPHER NAGLE [PRINTED NAME]

Assistant Treasurer
[TITLE]

EXHIBIT A



AMENDMENT NO. 1 PE AGMT – 209TH, 234TH AVENUE CROSSINGS, HILLSBORO, OR Page 2 of 1

EXHIBIT A2


